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Department of Energy 

Carlsbad Area Office 
P. 0. Box 3090 

Carlsbad, New Mexico 88221 

U 8 i~GV 1999 

John Kieling, Hazardous Waste Permits Program Manager 
Hazardous and Radioactive Materials Bureau 
New Mexico Environment Department 
P.O. Box 26110 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502-6110 

Dear Mr. Kieling: 

Enclosed with this letter are a binder and certificate of liability insurance for the Westinghouse Waste 
Isolation Division which are required by Module II.P of the WIPP Hazardous Waste Facility Permit, 
Permit Number: NM4890139088-TSDF. 

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction 
or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather 
and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage 
the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information 
submitted is, to be the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that 
there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and 
imprisonment for knowing violations. 

Dr. Ines Triay, CAO Manag r 
U.S. Department of Energy 

CAO:PA:DSH 99-0643 UFC: 5486.00 

Sincerely, 

J. . Epstein, General Manager 
Westinghouse Waste Isolation Division 

@ Printed on recycled paper 991114 
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A FAX TRANSMITTAL SHEET , 

ECS 
UN.L>Jl.KWRlTlNC 

ECS UNDUWRII'ING, !Ne. 
520 Eagleview Bouleva1·d • PO Box 636 • Exton, PA 19341-0636 

(800) 327-1414 • (610) 458-0570 •Fax (610) 458-8667 
www.ecsunde1writing.com 

To: Elaine Gray 
Company: Terry Payne & Company, Inc. 

Fax: 406-728-7589 
Phone: 

From: Lori Ferguson, Underwriting Assistant 
RE: Morrison Knudsen Corporation 

Date: 11/S/99 
:~mnber of Pages: 1 

(llld11"1f• '"''"' ,..~) 

Thank you for your business. Pleue be advised that we have bound coverage for the above referenced account. 
'I'hi1 eomp4ny binds the kind(s) of insurance stipulated below, per the quote letter dated ! i/S/99: 
As stated iD our quote to you, we require all eDdorsements with a li&nature liDe to be returDed to ECS prior 
to our issuiD1 aoy polic:ies. 

CONDmONS I 
.... 
T::1is Company hinds the kind(s) of imuruice stipulated above. The insu1·anc:e is subject to the tCL-nu, conditions and 
fo'.l:lltations of the policy(ies) in cunent use by the Company. 

·:~his binder may be cancelled by the Insured by surrcrider of this binder' or by wl'ittcn notice: to the Company stating whc:o 
n!.ncellation l.'ll"lll be effective. This binder may be cancelled by the Company by notice to the Insured in acco1·dance ~dth the 

l pi::licy conditions. Thls binder is cancelled when replaced by a poHcy. If this binder is not l'eplaced by a policy> the 
. c.:,mpany is entitled to clw·ge a premium for the binder acco1·ding to the Rules and Rates in use by the Company. 
I 

APPLICABLE IN NEV ADA 
A:1y penon who i·efuses to accept a binder 1.'!i"hich p1·ovides cove1·age ofless than $1,000,000.00 ...,·hen p1·ooi' iii l·equil·cd: 
(A) Shall be fined not more than SS00.00 and (B,) is liable to the paJ.ty p1·csenting the: binder u p1·cof of insurance for actual 
1:.11.cna es sustained therefrom.. 

::.hould you have any questions or require additional infonnatlon, please feel free to call me. 

80012'1 L9tS SZL 90t l XV.!! Rt:91 Hid 66/SO/ll 



,~~~;~~:~ ce:Yi*:IF:1:G~TE (i):p: L'l~Bt~l,JYj·N":~liN~N!~e' " 
i:: ER · r icA.'i"! Is -""l'li"""'--:A:-.S:-"'"l'A--n,....""""M~'l:l'P:~rrr.,,.m--""1 

TERRY PAYNE & CO., INC. 
P.O. 1mx ·1s130 
252!'i N. R E:SERVE ST. 
MIS~m·::>UL~1.,. MT 59808 

INSUR~D 

I 

'1'.'ESTll'llGHOUSE GOVERNMENT ENVIRONMENTAL 
:; ERVICES COMPANY LLC 
'NESTli'llGHOUSE WASTE ISOLATION DIVISION 
ru21 NATIONAL PARKS HIGHWAY 

1:'.ARLSBAD, NM 88220 

ONLY AND 1C:ONFER~ 0 RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERT1f"1CATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE <:OVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

, COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE 
>-------·--~------- -------
: COMPANY 
I A RELIANCE NATIONAL INDEtv'INITY COMPANY 
---·----~-------·--·- -------------l 

I COMPANY 

i B 
~ 

I COMPANY 

; c 
: COMPANY 

D 

-------------------------i 

~:::'(~l~~~:f·; ::!!it;,;;- ',,ii'!: .i1!:i:11':,,i:!");:,: '"'il :.ii !i'!i1i'!ii11:,; :1: F.,, \;id 1t Iii :;i 'i1'.i ,.,,: lit 1.lf: i" 
1

• 

1

,' 11 i I I , i,'.i. 1.. t ,;,,:J;,:i:(' .; .•., ' ; 
Tl~IS I~' TO CEF:TIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
11" DICt, T !::D, NCTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRA.CT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WiTH RESPECT TO WHICH TH!S 
:;;;RTlnCATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED 6 Y THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 
1'.:(CLLl:I :JNS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS . 
.. ---- ····---·--------,---------------,------.,----

TYF'I'! OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS I POLICY EFFECTIVE I POLICY EXPIRATION I 
! DATE {MMIOD/YY) DATE (MMIOO/YY) . '""-·-.. ·----------1--------------1------+-------r---------,..--------1 

~
E,11ERA1 .. UABILffY 

.. ~?~~1~· ''l'i:CIAL GENER.o,L LIABILITY 

~.J_]c: . .l•IMS M111::-e D occuR 
I I JWN<' '<':l & co~,.rRAc-roR·s F'ROT 

GENERAL AGG~EGA TIO $ 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG S 

~ERSONAL & ADV :r~JUR-:..-1-11 $----------t 

l EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
r-·"i 
I I r:l_-_.: ... ---=--=--=---------1--------------+--------+------__,_M_E_D_E_XP-'-(A-'n~'-o-n_e pe.__n1_on~)-+..;$------~ : FIRE DAMAGE _(Any ~-e fi_re_)--+-_$ --------< 

All! OMC1 3 l~~E llA.BILITY 

.1 ANY '' l.JTO 

f--J AU. : )111/NED 1~UTOS 

~ .1 SCH1:::1ULED AUTOS 

: I :--111'iE:t:1.Auro:s E:I NON OWNED AUTOS 

I 
, COMBINED SINGLE L•MIT 
I 

$ I BODILY INJURY 
~er person) 
1 .. ------------+----------l 
BODILY INJURY 

, (Per accident) $ 

!PRC?ERTY-DA_M_A_G_E---+-$--

1 i 1=.~::==---GJ\F!AGE LIABILITY ___ __, ____________ __, ______ +-------!l-A-UT-O-O-N-L-Y--EA-A-C-C-IO-EN-.T-1-$--------f 

·1 r---------+--------

~c: •JTO . i on<mHA~:~::::., i-$--------1 
J_ ....... --=------+-------------+------------+-----A_GG_R_e:_GA_TE~-$-------1 

E>: c ess Wl .. BILITV EACH OCCURRENCE I $ 

! UMB ;ii::LLA FORM AGGREGATE -----+.1-$$----------t 
J~~: :}HAN UMBREL.l.A FORM 

Wm.KER'!: 1:;0MPENSATION AND 
I EMl'l.0'!'& ill!" LIABILJTY 

INCL 

I WCSTATU· 
I TORY LIMITS 

EL EACH ACCIDENT 

EL DISEASE - POt.ICY LIMIT IS 
-----+----------! 

'l'HI': f'llO"R ;·n:>RJ 
PAF 1·;EFM -:w:ur1ve 
0P"i''.:•l!R'IA1:6\. EXCL EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ '""'--'"'"" ____ ..._..__-1--------------+--------1---------'--------....i...;--------1 
01'1·ER 

A POI. LUTI ~: l\J LIABILITY 
COVERJ•Cil:: FOFt SUDDEN & 
NC:•:"J·S:UlmEN ACCIDENTAL 
oc:~::ui=tr :E:NCES 

NTL2518000 

DE CRIP;'iii:iiJOi i:i
0

PEAAT10NSILOCATIONSIVliHICLE ISPE IAL ITEMS 

i 
11/5/99 11/5/00 1$4,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE 

!$8,000,000 AGGREGATE 

RE: EPA ICI ;!I NM4B901 39088-TSDF, WASTE ISOLATION PILOT PLANT (WIPP). 35 MILES SW, CARLSBAD, NM 

".I .::W MEXICO ENVIRONMENT AL DEPT. 
t1,HN: JOHN KIELING 
"IAZ:ARDOUS AND RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS BUREAU 
:•.O. BOX 26110 
5ii1~NTA FE, NM 87502-6601 

• . ''.'' ~ . ) . i 'j: ': J: ": """' "'' ,, "'"'" 
SHOULC ANY OF THE A80VE OESCRISEO POLICIES l!!E CANCELLED BEFORE THE 
EXPIRATION DAT& THEREOF, THE ISSUINQ COMPANY WILL E~AIL. 

60 DAYS WRITTEN NO'rlCE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOL.DER NAMED TO THE LEFT, 

O~ ~ 3NXVd XHH3i L9flS 86L 90fl T XV.'! ot:s1 NOJ\l 66/80/TT 



HAZARDOUS WAS~ i.;"ACILITY CERTIFICATE OF L~LITY INSURANCE 

1. H.eliance National Indemnity Company, c/o ECS Underwriting, Inc., 520 Eagleview Boulevard, Exton, 
F1 A 19341-0636, hereby certifies that it has issued liability insurance covering bodily injury and 
property damage to Westinghouse Government Environmental Services LLC, Westinghouse Waste 
l.!mlation Division of 4021 National Parks Highway, Carlsbad, NM 88220, in connection with the 
fnsured's obligation to demonstrate financial responsibility under 40 CFR 264.147 or 265.147. The 
::overage applies at EPA ID #NM48901 39088-TSDF, Waste Isolation Pilot Plant (\VIPP), 35 Miles 
SW, Carlsbad, NM, for "Sudden and Nonsudden Accidental Occurrences". The limits of liability are 
S4,000,000 "Each Occurrence" and $8,000,000 "Annual Aggregate", legal defense costs expense 
::iutside of the limits of liability at a maximum of 25% of the limits of liability. The coverage is 
provided under policy number NTL2518000, issued on November 5, 1999. The effective date of said 
1K1licy is November 5, 1999. 

2 .. The hlsurer further certifies the following with respect to the insurance described in Paragraph I: 

(a) Bankruptcy or insolvency of the Insured shall not relieve the Insurer of its obligations under 
the policy. 

(b) The Insurer is liable for the payment of amounts within any deductible applicable to the 
policy, with a right of reimbursement by the Insured for any such payment made by the 
Insurer. This provision does not apply with respect to that amount of any deductible for 
which coverage is demonstrated as specified in 40 CFR 264.147(£) or 265.147(f). 

( c) Whenever requested by a Regional Administrator of the US Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA), the Insurer agrees to furnish to the Regional Administrator a signed duplicate original 
of the policy and all endorsements. 

(d) Cancellation of the Insurance, whether by the Insurer, the Insured, a parent corporation 
providing insurance coverage for its subsidiary, or by a finn having an insurable interest in 
and obtaining liability insurance on behalf of the owner or operator of the hazardous waste 
management facility, will be effective only upon written notice and only after the expiration 
of 60 days after a copy of such wlitten notice is received by the Regional Administrator of the 
EPA Region in which the facility is located. 

(1e) Any other termination of the insurance will be effective only upon written notice and only 
after the expiration of thirty (30) days after a copy of such written notice is received by the 
Regional Administrator of the EPA Region in which the facility is located. 

I h ~reby certify that the wording of this instrument is identical to the wording specified in 40 CFR 
26t l51(j) as such regulation was constituted on the date first above written, and that the Insurer is 
lie ~nsed to transact the business of insurance, or eligible to provide insurance as an excess or surplus lines 
lmrn:er, in one or more States. 

Si:~nedBy:\.. $h_/?(.L~ ~ 
Elaine Gray, Account M ger 
Authorized Representative of Reliance National Indemnity Company 
Terry Payne & Co., Inc. 
2525 North Reserve Street 
P.O. Box 16130 
Missoula, MT 59808-6130 

L9tS !?6L 90t l XV.'l H: Sl NOW 66/!?0/Tl 



HAZARDOUS WA~E FACILITY CERTIFICATE OF Ll~LITY INSURANCE 

1. Reliance National Indemnity Company, of Three Parkway, Philadelphia, PA 19102-1376, hereby 
certifies that it has issued liability insurance covering bodily injury and property damage to 
Morrison Knudsen Corporation, of 4021 National Parks Highway, Carlsbad, NM 88220 in 
connection with the insured's obligation to demonstrate financial responsibility under the New 
Mexico Hazardous Waste Management Regulations, Part II, 206.C.3.h. The coverage applies at 
EPA ID#NM48901 39088-TSDF, The U.S. Department of Energy Waste Isolation Pilot Plant, 

2. 35 miles SE, Carlsbad, NM for sudden and nonsudden accidental occurrences. The limits of 
liability are $4,000,000 each occurrence and $8,000,000 annual aggregate, exclusive of legal 
defense costs. The coverage is provided under policy number NTL2518000 issued on 11/5/99. 
The effective date of said policy is 11/5/99. 

2. The Insurer further certifies the following with respect to the insurance described in Paragraph 1: 

(a) Bankruptcy or insolvency of the insured shall not relieve the Insurer of its obligations 
under the policy. 

(b) The Insurer is liable for the payment of amounts within any deductible applicable to the 
policy, with a right of reimbursement by the insured for such payment made by the 
Insurer. This provision does not apply with respect to that amount of any deductible for 
which coverage is demonstrated as specified in the New Mexico Hazardous Waste 
Management Regulations, Part II, 206.C.3.h(6) or 206.D.3.h(6). 

(c) Whenever requested by the New Mexico Environmental Improvement Division (EID), the 
Insurer agrees to furnish to the Regional Administrator a signed duplicate original of the 
policy and all endorsements. 

(d) Cancellation of the insurance, whether by the Insurer or the insured, will be effective only 
upon written notice and only after the expiration of sixty (60) days after a copy of such 
written notice is received by the EID Director. 

(e) Any other termination of the insurance will be effective only upon written notice and only 
after the expiration of thirty (30) days after a copy of such written notice is received by the 
DEP Commissioner of the EID Director. 

I hereby certify that the wording of this instrument is identical to the wording specified in the New Mexico 
Waste Management Regulations, Part II, 206.D.3.j(10), as such regulation was constituted on the date 
first above written, and that the Insurer is licensed to transact the business of insurance, or eligible to 
p~nsurance as eO' surplus lines insurer in one or more States. 

- f ""' • ~ .. -~ 

Timothy Donnellon, Vice President 
Authorized Representative of Reliance National Indemnity Company 

c/o Environmental Compliance Services, Inc. 
520 Eagleview Boulevard 
P.O. Box 636 
Exton, PA 19341-0636 

NM-HAZWASTE.DOC 
(Revised 10/98) 


